



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3457]

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

WRIT PETITION NO: 24343/2013

Between:

1.M APPA RAO, VIZIANAGARAM DIST, S/O LATE SIMHACHALAM,
AGED ABOUT 56 YEARS, OCC: ASSISTANT GRADE - II, APSCSCL,
DISTRICT MANAGER OFFICE, VIZIANAGARAM, VIZIANAGARAM
DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.CHAIRMAN M D A P S C S C L HYD 3 OTHERS, A.P STATE CIVIL
SUPPLIES CORPORATION LIMITED (APSCSCL), CIVIL SUPPLIES
BHAVAN, HYDERABAD.

2.THE JOINT COLLECTOR AND EXOFFICIO EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
A.P. STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LIMITED,
SRIKAKULAM, SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT.

3.THE DISTRICT MANAGER, A.P. STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES
CORPORATION LIMITED, SRIKAKULAM, SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT.

4.THE ASSISTANT MANAGER TECH, A.P. STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES
CORPORATION LIMITED, SRIKAKULAM, SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a direction, order or writ more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the proceedings No.P.Admn.E1/48(1) / KBML MLSP/2011, dated 8-4-2011 of the 2nd respondent and the consequential

proceedings No.P.Admn. E1/48(1)12012, dated 16-4-2012 of the 3rd respondent is illegal, arbitrary, unjustified, unsustainable, contrary to law and violation of principles of natural justice and set aside the same

IA NO: 1 OF 2013(WPMP 29953 OF 2013)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to recover the amounts from the salary of the petitioner by suspending the proceedings No. P. Admn. E1/48(1)/2012, dated 16-4-2012 of the 3rd respondent, pending disposal of the Writ petition a

IA NO: 4 OF 2013(WPMP 144263 OF 2013)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased

IA NO: 1 OF 2015(WPMP 128830 OF 2015)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased

IA NO: 2 OF 2015(WPMP 136989 OF 2015)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased

IA NO: 1 OF 2017(WVMP 978 OF 2017)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Vacate the Interim Orders dated 26-09-2013 in W.P.M.P.No. 29953 of 2013 in W.P.No. 24343 of 2013 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.ARAVALA RAMA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.KALAMATA R BABU(SC AP CIVIL SUPPL CORPN)

2.A RAVINDER REDDY

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

The Learned Standing Counsel appearing for the respondents submits that the petitioner passed away during pendency of the writ petition. It is also submitted that by virtue of the interim order dated 26.09.2013 no recovery was effected and till date the recovery proceedings have not been initiated.

Considering the submission that the petition is no more, the writ petition is closed in terms of the interim order granted earlier. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

Date: 21.04.2026
SR

JUSTICE HARINATH.N